PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONTAGE CAPITAL, LLC	03/14/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NSPIRE HEALTH, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1830 Lefthand Circle	
City:	Longmont	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80501	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6447459

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-6420 Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	307782-100 NSPIRE LLC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien	

Total Attachments: 2

source=nSpire Health LLC IP release#page1.tif source=nSpire Health LLC IP release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027909 FRAME: 0546 \$40.00 644745

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of March 14, 2017, by Montage Capital, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Lender") in favor of nSpire Health, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1830 Lefthand Circle, Longmont, CO 80501.

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 5, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2010 at Reel Number 024055 and Frame Number 0260.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

Montage Capital, LLC

Name: MICHAEL J. POSE

Title managing Parinon

19925 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 100

Cupertino, CA 95014

1013713 v1/HN

EXHIBIT A (PATENTS)

	Patent/ Serial	Issue /Application
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
"Device for Measuring Lung Performance"	U.S. Patent No. 6,447,459	9/10/02
"Device for Measuring Lung Performance"	Australian Patent Application No.2001253213	4/5/01
"Device for Measuring Lung Performance"	Canadian Patent Application No. 2,405,702	4/5/01
"Device for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent Application No. 01809803.7	4/5/01
"Device for Measuring Lung Performance"	European Patent Application No. 01926695.6	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Hong Kong Patent Application No.03104613.6	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Japanese Patent Application No. 2001-573,979	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent 200610059104.5	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent 200610059105.X	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent 200610059106.4	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent 200610059107.9	4/5/01
"Device and Method for Measuring Lung Performance"	Chinese Patent 200620059208.3	4/5/01

1013713 v1/HN

PATENT REEL: 027909 FRAME: 0548

RECORDED: 03/22/2012